

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC16-448

JASON DIRK WALTON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN
Florida Bar No. 0754773

BRYAN MARTINEZ
Staff Attorney
Fla. Bar No. 0119286

Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel-South
1 E. Broward Blvd, Suite 444
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
954.713.1284
martymcclain@earthlink.net

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

RECEIVED, 05/15/2017 11:38:33 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS..	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	v
INTRODUCTION.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.	29
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.	30
ARGUMENT.	32
ARGUMENT I	
WHEN THE PROPER CUMULATIVE ANALYSIS OF MR. WALTON’S NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE CLAIM IS CONDUCTED UNDER <i>SWAFFORD V. STATE</i> AND <i>HILDWIN V. STATE</i> , IT IS CLEAR THAT THERE IS A PROBABILITY THAT A RESENTENCING WILL RESULT IN A DIFFERENT OUTCOME – THE IMPOSITION OF LIFE SENTENCES. THUS, RULE 3.851 RELIEF IS WARRANTED . . .	33
A. Introduction..	33
B. The Second Prong of the Applicable Analysis of Newly Discovered Evidence Claims..	34
C. Florida Law Governing Capital Resentencings.	44
D. Consideration of the Law Governing A Resentencing Is Required When Determining Whether A Less Severe Sentence Is The Probable Outcome Of A Resentencing	52
E. At A Resentencing A Less Severe Sentence Is Likely	57
ARGUMENT II	
THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION REQUIRE THE RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF THE SUBSTANTIVE RULE ESTABLISHED BY CHAPTER 2017-1,	

WHICH PRECLUDES THE IMPOSITION OF A DEATH SENTENCE
UNLESS A JURY UNANIMOUSLY RETURNS A DEATH
RECOMMENDATION... 61

A. Introduction.. 61

B. Creation Of Substantive Right. 62

C. The Substantive Right Cannot Be Extended
Arbitrarily In The Hit Or Miss Fashion That Is
Occurring So Far.. 68

ARGUMENT III
GIVEN THAT THREE JURORS VOTED IN FAVOR OF LIFE
SENTENCE, MR. WALTON'S DEATH SENTENCES STAND IN
VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AND MUST BE VACATED 84

ARGUMENT IV
MR. WALTON'S DEATH SENTENCES VIOLATE THE FLORIDA
CONSTITUTION UNDER *HURST V. STATE* AND, THEREFORE,
SHOULD BE VACATED.. 89

ARGUMENT V
THE RETROACTIVITY RULINGS IN *ASAY v. STATE* AND *MOSLEY
v. STATE* THAT SEEMINGLY PERMIT PARTIAL RETROACTIVITY OF
NEW LAW IN DEATH PENALTY PROCEEDINGS INJECTS
ARBITRARINESS INTO THE FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING
SCHEME THAT VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES OF
FURMAN V. GEORGIA.. 94

CONCLUSION. 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 100

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.. 101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Butterworth, 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000).. 66, 74

Arbelaez v. Butterworth, 738 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1999).. 96

Armstrong v. State, 211 So. 3d 864 (Fla. 2017).. 70

Armstrong v. State, 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994). 36, 37, 42, 70

Armstrong v. State, 862 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2003).. 40-42, 71

Asay v. State, 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016).. *passim*

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002).. 84

Benyard v. Wainwright, 322 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1975).. 66

Bolin v. State, 184 So. 3d 492 (Fla. 2015) 37, 54

Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002) 89

Bradshaw v. Stumpf, 545 U.S. 175 (2005).. 19

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963).. 26, 34

Card v. State, 453 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1984).. 72

Card v. State, 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001).. 72

Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284 (1973).. 59

Cooper v. Sec’y Dep’t of Corr., 646 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2011)
. 2, 20

Cooper v. State, 492 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1986) 7, 9, 21

Desist v. United States, 394 U.S. 244 (1969) 99

Douglas v. California, 372 U.S. 353 (1963).. 69

Duest v. Singletary, 997 F.2d 1336 (11th Cir. 1993).. 47

Espinosa v. Florida, 505 U.S. 1079 (1992).. *passim*

<i>Evans v. State</i> , _ So. 3d _, 2017 WL 664191 (Fla. Feb. 20, 2017)	55, 65, 68
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	68, 69
<i>Fla. Dep't of Financial Services v. Freeman</i> , 921 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2006)	97
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	passim
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979)	59
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	85, 95
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1955)	69
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	81
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	81, 84, 95, 99
<i>Hardwick v. Sec'y Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 803 F.3d 541 (11th Cir. 2015)	71
<i>Hardwick v. State</i> , 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	71
<i>Harich v. State</i> , 437 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1983)	48
<i>Haven Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Kirian</i> , 579 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1991)	66
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 141 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 2014)	passim
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	59
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	23
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	passim
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	passim
<i>In re Amendment to Fla. Rules of Crim. Pro.</i> , 759 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1999)	96
<i>In re: Standard Criminal Jury Instructions in Capital Cases</i> , _ So. 3d _, Case No. SC17-583 (Fla. April 13, 2017)	56
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	4, 11, 44, 45

<i>James v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 2003)	45
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	1, 5
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 205 So. 3d 1285 (Fla. 2016)	71
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 27 So. 3d 11 (Fla. 2010)	37
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	29, 35
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	70
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 92 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1956)	90
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	84
<i>King v. State</i> , 2017 WL 372081 (Fla. 2017)	92
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	76
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	95
<i>Marshall v. Jones</i> , _ So. 3d _, 2017 WL 1739246 *1 (Fla. May 4, 2017)	45
<i>Massey v. David</i> , 979 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 2008)	67
<i>McCloud v. State</i> , 208 So. 3d 668 (Fla. 2016)	23
<i>McGirth v. State</i> , _ So. 3d _, 2017 WL 372095 (Fla. Jan. 26, 2017)	92
<i>McKane v. Durston</i> , 153 U.S. 684 (1894)	68
<i>Melton v. State</i> , 193 So. 3d 881 (Fla. 2016)	36, 37
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	7, 8
<i>Mordenti v. State</i> , 982 So. 2d 710, 712-13 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2008)	59
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Motion to Call Circuit Judge to Bench</i> , 8 Fla. 459 (1859)	89
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1985)	72

<i>Patrick v. Young</i> , 18 Fla. 50 (Fla. 1881)	89
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).. . . .	59
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).. . . .	85
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016).. . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).. . . .	20
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 564 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1990)	47
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000).. . . .	39
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).. . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).. . . .	59
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).. . . .	77
<i>Scott v. Dugger</i> , 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992).. . . .	38
<i>Slater v. State</i> , 316 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1975).. . . .	39
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 598 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1992)	81
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 229 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1969).. . . .	66, 67, 74
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 721 So. 2d 1147 (Fla. 1998).. . . .	73
<i>State v. Raymond</i> , 906 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2005).. . . .	66, 74, 78
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 873 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 2004)	66
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).. . . .	17, 34
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 125 So. 3d 760 (Fla. 2013).. . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Royal v. State</i> , 497 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1986).. . . .	8, 13
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).. . . .	37, 54
<i>Walton v. Crosby</i> , 859 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 2003).. . . .	19
<i>Walton v. Dugger</i> , 634 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1993).. . . .	14
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1000 (Fla. 2009).. . . .	19, 20

<i>Walton v. State</i> , 481 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1985)	7
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1989)	8, 59
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 77 So. 3d 639 (Fla. 2011)	20
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 481 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 847 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2003)	15-19, 44, 61
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	59
<i>Waterhouse v. State</i> , 82 So.3d 84 (Fla. 2012)	29, 33
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	95

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 921.141	88
-------------------------------	----

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.112.	66, 74
---------------------------------	--------

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, Fla. Const.	96
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	36, 37, 42, 70
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.	40-42, 71

Other

Ch. 2016-13, Laws of Fla...	27, 32, 97-99
Ch. 2017-1 Laws of Fla...	84
